



June 11, 2014

TO:

Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM:

Eric Stuckey, City Administrator

David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering Mark Hilty, Director of Water Management Patricia Proctor, Utilities Engineer II

SUBJECT:

Consideration of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) for the 7th Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to 5th Avenue North Sanitary

Sewer Improvements Project COF Contract No. 2012-0193

Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) for the 7th Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to 5th Avenue North Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0193) with Stewart Richey.

Background

The Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) approved the construction contract for the above referenced project with Stewart Richey on March 26, 2013 in the amount of \$409,045.75. The Notice to Proceed was issued on April 29, 2013 and work began on that day. All of the work was completed by September 13, 2013. Part of this change order will be an increase of the contract time from August 26, 2013 to September 13, 2013.

Financial Impact

Change Order No. 1 will be a contract cost DECREASE of \$14,301.92

Original Contract Price: \$409,045,75 Final Change Order: -\$14,301.92 Final Contract Price: \$394,743.83

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) to the construction contract (COF 2012-0193) with Stewart Richey. The final contract total price will be \$394,743.83. The approved contract time will go from 120 calendar days to 138 calendar days with the time extension.

Request for Construction Change Change Order No. 1 - FINAL

City of Franklin Engineering Office 109 Third Avenue South Franklin, TN 37064	Contract No. Project	2012-0193 7th Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to 5th Avenue North Sanitary Sewer Improvements

Whereas, we <u>Stewart Richey Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u> entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on <u>March 26</u>, <u>2013</u>, for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore below:

Reason for Change Order:

Final adjusting Change Order reflecting balance remaining at end of the contract

Attachments (List documents supporting change):

- Letter dated March 31, 2014 from Stewart Richey Construction describing amount deducted from Project Contingency Allowance
- Schedule of Values from the last pay request to show amount left in the Contract

Pay Request No.	Amount	Total Amount Paid
1	\$113,798.58	\$113,798.58
2	\$103,224.69	\$217,023.27
3	\$102,932.18	\$319,955.45
4	\$45,262.60	\$365,218.05
5	\$29,525.78	\$394,743.83

CHANGE IN CONTR	ACT DDICE:	7	CHANCE IN CONTRACT THE AD
Original Contract Price	JOHN TONNE		CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price		11 # -	al Contract Times:
\$409,045.75			tantial Completion: 7/27/2013 ly for final payment: 8/26/2013
Net Increase (Decrease) from	previous Change		range from previous Change Orders No. 0 to 1 to
Orders	,	a 31	tantial Completion; 7/27/2013
No. 0 to <u>1</u> :			y for final payment: 9/13/2013
<u>\$0.00</u>			
Contract Price prior to this Ch	ange Order:	Contra	ct Times prior to this Change Order:
			tantial Completion: 7/27/2013
\$409,045.7 <u>5</u>		Read	y for final payment: <u>8/26/2013</u>
Net increase (decrease) of thi	s Change Order:		rease (decrease) this Change Order:
****			tantial Completion: 09/13/2013
(\$14,301.92)	f and		y for final payment: <u>04/04/2014</u>
Contract Price with all approve	ed Change Orders:	Contra	ct Times with all approved Change Orders:
\$204 742 B2		11 61	antial Completion: 09/13/2013
\$394,743.83		Ready	y for final payment: <u>04/04/2014</u>
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROV. By: Achael On		nctor	By: DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING
ENGINEER: GS&P	CITY PROJECT N	/ANAGER	DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING
	Date: 5/13/14	1	
		¥	Date.
ACCEPTED			
BYY CONTRACTOR TO THE STATE OF	and the second s	As queen	
CONTRACTOR (Authorized Sign	- Company of the Comp	Myssee.	
Date: 4/22/2014	nature)	**···	
	nature)		
APPROVED:	nature)		
APPROVED: ly: DWNER (Authorized Signature)	nature)		

Date: _____



March 31, 2014

Michael L. Orr, PE

Gresham, Smith and Partners

1400 Nashville City Center, 511 Union Street

Nashville, TN 37219-1733

Re: FRANKLIN, TN - WEST MAIN STREET FINAL PAY REQUEST ALLOWANCE ITEMS

The following tasks were completed as "Allowance Items" part of the West Main Street Water & Sewer Replacement-Phase 2 project:

- Fire hydrant relocation at Fair Street & 7th Street The relocation of the fire hydrant was included on the plan set but no pay item was on the bid tabs. This work was completed on 9/9/2013. Allowance Amount: \$1,820.00
- Adjust water valve box in roadway Three existing valve boxes that were in the roadway were
 adjusted to black top grade. These valve boxes had been paid over and were inaccessible prior
 to the adjustment. This work was completed between July 16 and August 1, 2013 during the
 installation of the DIP waterline.
 Allowance Amount: \$525.00
- 3. Raise Sag In Line MH 5-3 to MH 5-4 Post camera inspection of this line after pipe bursting revealed that there was a sag in the line. Review of pre-pipe busting records showed that the sag in the line existed prior to pipe bursting. Stewart Richey open cut approximately 20 linear feet on the first mobilization and an additional 30 linear feet on the second mobilization of line, adjusted the sags, backfilled the full depth with crushed stone, replaced a section of curb and asphalt patched the excavation trench. This work was completed on 10/11/13 and additional repair on 11/18/13. Allowance Amount: \$6,992.50 Full-Depth Stone \$1,800

If any additional information is needed please let me know.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Rodgers, ELT

Project Manager

Part C - General Construction SCHEDULE OF VALUES Part B - Water CONTRACTOR: Stewart Richey Construction, Inc Part A - Sewe SPAR <u>.,</u> <u>ب</u> ᇥ 햐 = 8 ₹ ₹ e. Concrete Parking Lot, 6" thick, Incl. Striping d Asphall Surface, (TDOT Hem No. 411-01.11) PG84-22 (Grading E), 15'-2' Depth. Incl. Simping c. Aggregate Base in R.O.W. (TDO) 18mm No. 303-01), 1/1" Depth Road & Trench Repair Reconnect Water Service Assembly Connect to Ensiting & Gate Valve Asphalt Paving & Unitly Trench Repair, BM2 (TDOT Item No 307-02.08), 9" Depth, Incl. Striping New Water Service Line, Type K Copper Install New Water Meder Box Ductile fron Fittings 6" Ductile Iron Water Line Final Video Inspection of New Sewer Lines Trunk Sewer Connection to Ex. Marhole Bypass Pumping for Sewer Installation a. Gravity Sewer Connection Incl. Cleanout c. Drop Manthole Assembly, (Outside) b. Additional Cepth for 4-ft Dia MH (> 6-ft deep) d 8" PVC SUR 35 (Inside/Outside Roadway) City of Franklin, Tennessee Pipeline Cleaning and CCTV for Pipe Bursting, Preb. Pips Bursting Sewer Connection Incl. Cleanout 8. 4-ft Dia MH incl. Wetertight Frama & Cover, (0 - 6-ft c. 8" PVC SDR 35 (Inside Roadway) Gravity Sewer Lateral Service Cornection Trenchiless Installation, 12" HOPE Pipe Burating into Ex Milling 1.5" Asphalt Pavement 12" PVC SDR 35 (Inside Roadway) 12" DIP Protects-401 Lined (Intelde Roadway) Subtotal Part B Subtotal Part A Quantity Unit Unit Price 250 88 8 8 8 å 1,120 500 8 500 8 8 ~; 8 g 8 ŝ PROJECT ENGINEER: Greateam, Smith and Partners SBJ ಶ್ ğ ₫ থ 9 2 Ę 5 5 Ę S EA 2 5 Ç Ę 5 5 듞 9 Ę Ę 듞 4 \$1,515.00 \$4,120 00 \$148.00 \$149.00 \$836.00 \$19.90 \$405,00 PROJECT: West Main St Water and Sewer Replacment Phase 2 \$5F 25 \$16.95 221 45 \$250.00 \$730.00 \$495,00 \$79.00 \$195.00 \$3,270.00 \$28 65 \$125.00 \$38.00 \$49.60 \$865,00 \$3.80 22 8 **\$8** 30 \$58.65 4. \$ 150,806.00 Scheduled Value 79,716 00 11,940.00 26,867.00 17,160.00 50,000.00 38,500.00 14,661.75 39,500,00 22,890.00 9,320,00 1,287 00 1,250.00 3,650,00 2,240 00 4,150.00 11,700,00 3,868.00 1,520.00 2,865,00 1,270.00 4,692.00 1,515,00 1,730.00 4 120 00 990.00 495.00 Units Completed
Previously This Period Total 1,367,00 357.81 186.51 259.50 390,98 ,120,00 537.60 397 00 421.60 448.00 403.00 58 GG 51 81 74.08 8 28 28 8 8 8 8 4.8 SCA_E3 158.20 1,120 00 1,387 00 \$ 27,703.30 584.13 549 18 357.81 421.60 337 BB 185.51 56.00 397.00 448 88 403.00 51.81 8 280 74,00 228 78 8 4.00 8 28 \$ 58,256.02 \$ 10,805,96 \$ 52,240,26 Previously \$ 140,220.53 \$ 50,375,00 FOR PERIOD: 11/28/13 - 2/25/14 23,312,20 18,442,40 2,240.00 35,392.00 10 102.95 22,890.00 4,386 53 1,201,20 2,920,00 4,462.08 8,240.00 1 515,00 1,508,80 4,340.10 590.00 250.00 465.00 188.40 * 44 64 Pay Estimate No Work Completed Ints Period 23,571,80 5,183,48 27/203/30 140,220.53 81, 827.82 52,240.28 23,312.20 10,805,88 16,442.40 10,102,95 35,392.00 22,890.00 훒 9,582.01 1,201.20 2,240.00 2,920.00 50,375.00 1,508.60 8,240 00 4,462.08 1,513,00 4,340,10 PAGE 2 OF 4 250.00 990.00 485 00 198.45 ~ 66 Overnuni Overnuni (15,283.30) (15,740.26 (2,112,82) (1,485 86) 10,684.47 5,098,74 2,544.8 (4,120.00) 3,789,60 2,665.00 1,730,00 4,108,00 ,006.00 (312.08) 27000 1,597 05 730.00 717.00 375.00 85 80 351.80 ± 40

CYNNER: CH	City of Fileson Torresonan	-	_										1)
-				PROJECT	PROJECT: West Main St. Water and Sewer Replacm	Water and Sew	er Replacment	ent Phase 2		Pay Estimate No	5		ľ
MINACION SE	CORTRACTOR: Stewart Richey Construction, Inc.	PR	SEC	ENGINEER	PROJECT ENGINEER: Gresham, Smith and Partners	and Partners			FOR PERIOD:	FOR PERIOD: 11/20/13 - 2/20/1			
₹ §		Quantity Unit	E C	Unit Price	Scheduled	9	dis Completed						
_					Value	Previously	Previously This Period	õg R	Previously	This Partor		Ļ	Underrun
7.	Flowable Fill for Utility Trench in TDOT R.O.W., 24" Depth	ŝ	₹								1940		URLIBATY
30	6" Concrete Curb & Guiter, Incl. Agg. Base, (TDO) Type 8-30, RP-NMC-101 or match existing		2	\$ 100,00	10,000.00			,	48	4	\$	69	10,000,00
	Repair Brief Concount of California	128	5	\$26.35	\$ 3,162 00	25 00	30.00	8	\$ 658 75	מא ממל		*********	:
	The property of Continue SA.	_	LS	\$6,795.00	\$ 6.795.00	3		3	,	1 00.00		100	1,/12/15
18 ETC	Erosion & Sediment Control/Final Seeding will like	_	õ	en sok ha				. 00	00'c8/'Pa	*	\$ 6,785.00	00 \$	
19 Tra	Traffic Control, Incl. Steel Street Plates	٠	; [94,485.00		18		18	\$ 4,495.00	5	\$ 4,495.00	8	
No.	Mobilization	-	8	\$12,215,00	\$ 12,215.00	1 00			\$ 12,215.00 	en	\$ 12215.00	_	
	McDonald's Night Work Allowance, (11PM to SAM time	-	ū	\$1,080,00	\$ 1,080,00	188				.	\$ 1,090.00	-	
21 188	restriction)	-	Eg.	\$12,380.00	\$ 12390.00	3		····				*******	
22 Pro	Project Contingency Allowance, if directed by Engineer	_	5	\$30,000.00	.				00.086.71	1	\$ 12,390.00	\$	
	Subjected Part C				٠l		_	ŀ	\$ 11,137 50		\$ 11 137 50	50 \$	18,862.50
	TOTAL A+R+C		1		4 COLICOS O				\$ 201,686,32	\$ 29,525.78	\$ 231,211.10	*	1,072.65
			L		\$ 409,048.76				\$ 386,218.05	\$ 29,52578	\$ 384,743,83	23 25	14 301 92
	Project Contingency Allowance (Relocate FH at W. Main &												ļ
	Project Contingency Allowance (Adjust water valve box at	Ŀ	<u> </u>	\$ 1,820,00	\$ 1,820.00	-		S	\$ 1.820.00		\$ 1.220 (m		
	7個(7の7時)	-	6	\$ 525,00	\$ 525.00	b		-	10 SC				
13	Project Contingency Allowance (Raise Sag in Sewer)	_	2	\$ 6.982.50	5 6 900 KG			_			9 00,000	8	
2014	Tional Commigency Allowance (Full Depth Backfill for	3		l		-		.00	\$ 6,992,50	-	\$ 8,992.50	\$	
C01-6		.	-	20,00	\$ 1,800,00	85		80 06	\$ 1,800.00	,	\$ 1,800.00	용 ##	
8914		1	_	*	,			,		4	*	•	
			L		•		_		•				